encourages investors to review its financial statements and publicly filed reports in their entirety and not to rely on any single financial measure. Reconciliations of “Reported” GAAP amounts to “Adjusted” non-
GAAP amounts are furnished within this release.

The following definitions are provided:

Adjusted Sales, Operating Income, Operating Margin, Net Earnings and Diluted EPS
These Adjusted financials are defined as Reported Sales, Operating Income, Operating Margin, Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Share under GAAP excluding: (i) the impact of first year purchase accounting
costs associated with acquisitions, specifically one-time inventory step-up, backlog amortization, deferred revenue adjustments and transaction costs; (ii) costs associated with the Company's 2024 Restructuring
Program; and (iii) the sale or divestiture of a business or product line, as applicable.

Curtiss-Wright Corporation, Page 12

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED TO ADJUSTED (UNAUDITED)

($'s in thousands)

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended
June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023 % Change

As Reported Adjustments Adjusted As Reported Adjustments Adjusted As Reported Adjusted
Sales:
Aerospace & Industrial $ 233,232  $ —  $ 233,232  $ 226,260  $ —  $ 226,260  3  % 3  %
Defense Electronics 228,461  —  228,461  197,722  —  197,722  16  % 16  %
Naval & Power 323,098  —  323,098  280,414  —  280,414  15  % 15  %

Total sales $ 784,791  $ —  $ 784,791  $ 704,396  $ —  $ 704,396  11 % 11 %

Operating income (expense):
Aerospace & Industrial $ 35,246  $ 2,619  $ 37,865  $ 35,665  $ —  $ 35,665  (1) % 6  %
Defense Electronics 58,244  523  58,767  43,180  —  43,180  35  % 36  %
Naval & Power 46,283  342  46,625  46,782  2,659  49,441  (1) % (6) %

Total segments $ 139,773  $ 3,484  $ 143,257  $ 125,627  $ 2,659  $ 128,286  11 % 12 %
Corporate and other (10,876) 964  (9,912) (12,852) —  (12,852) 15  % 23  %

Total operating income $ 128,897  $ 4,448  $ 133,345  $ 112,775  $ 2,659  $ 115,434  14 % 16 %

Operating margins: As Reported Adjusted As Reported Adjusted As Reported Adjusted
Aerospace & Industrial 15.1 % 16.2 % 15.8 % 15.8 % (70 bps) 40 bps
Defense Electronics 25.5 % 25.7 % 21.8 % 21.8 % 370 bps 390 bps
Naval & Power 14.3 % 14.4 % 16.7 % 17.6 % (240 bps) (320 bps)
Total Curtiss-Wright 16.4 % 17.0 % 16.0 % 16.4 % 40 bps 60 bps

Segment margins 17.8 % 18.3 % 17.8 % 18.2 % — bps 10 bps

 Excludes first year purchase accounting adjustments in both the current and prior year periods.
 Excludes costs associated with the Company's 2024 Restructuring Program in the current period.

(2)

(2)

(1)(2)

(2)

(1)

(2)

Curtiss-Wright Corporation, Page 13

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED TO ADJUSTED (UNAUDITED)

($'s in thousands)

Six Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023 % Change

As Reported Adjustments Adjusted As Reported Adjustments Adjusted As Reported Adjusted
Sales:
Aerospace & Industrial $ 452,557  $ —  $ 452,557  $ 428,707  $ —  $ 428,707  6  % 6  %
Defense Electronics 440,202  —  440,202  359,876  —  359,876  22  % 22  %
Naval & Power 605,199  —  605,199  546,673  —  546,673  11  % 11  %

Total sales $ 1,497,958  $ —  $ 1,497,958  $ 1,335,256  $ —  $ 1,335,256  12 % 12 %

Operating income (expense):
Aerospace & Industrial $ 62,712  $ 2,619  $ 65,331  $ 62,210  $ —  $ 62,210  1  % 5  %
Defense Electronics 106,325  523  106,848  66,548  —  66,548  60  % 61  %
Naval & Power 81,474  342  81,816  84,719  5,335  90,054  (4) % (9) %

Total segments $ 250,511  $ 3,484  $ 253,995  $ 213,477  $ 5,335  $ 218,812  17 % 16 %
Corporate and other (21,653) 964  (20,689) (22,087) —  (22,087) 2  % 6  %

Total operating income $ 228,858  $ 4,448  $ 233,306  $ 191,390  $ 5,335  $ 196,725  20 % 19 %

Operating margins: As Reported Adjusted As Reported Adjusted As Reported Adjusted
Aerospace & Industrial 13.9 % 14.4 % 14.5 % 14.5 % (60 bps) (10 bps)
Defense Electronics 24.2 % 24.3 % 18.5 % 18.5 % 570 bps 580 bps
Naval & Power 13.5 % 13.5 % 15.5 % 16.5 % (200 bps) (300 bps)
Total Curtiss-Wright 15.3 % 15.6 % 14.3 % 14.7 % 100 bps 90 bps

Segment margins 16.7 % 17.0 % 16.0 % 16.4 % 70 bps 60 bps

 Excludes first year purchase accounting adjustments in both the current and prior year periods.
 Excludes costs associated with the Company's 2024 Restructuring Program in the current period.

(2)

(2)

(1)(2)

(2)

(1)

(2)

Curtiss-Wright Corporation, Page 14

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED SALES TO ADJUSTED SALES BY END MARKET (UNAUDITED)

($'s in thousands)

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended
June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023 % Change

As Reported Adjustments Adjusted Sales As Reported Adjustments Adjusted Sales Change in As Reported Sales Change in Adjusted Sales
Aerospace & Defense markets:
Aerospace Defense $ 154,104  $ —  $ 154,104  $ 132,192  $ —  $ 132,192  17 % 17 %
Ground Defense 84,939  —  84,939  70,875  —  70,875  20 % 20 %
Naval Defense 209,847  —  209,847  180,956  —  180,956  16 % 16 %
Commercial Aerospace 93,316  —  93,316  82,033  —  82,033  14 % 14 %
Total Aerospace & Defense $ 542,206  $ —  $ 542,206  $ 466,056  $ —  $ 466,056  16 % 16 %

Commercial markets:
Power & Process $ 138,601  $ —  $ 138,601  $ 131,000  $ —  $ 131,000  6 % 6 %
General Industrial 103,984  —  103,984  107,340  —  107,340  (3 %) (3 %)
Total Commercial $ 242,585  $ —  $ 242,585  $ 238,340  $ —  $ 238,340  2 % 2 %

Total Curtiss-Wright $ 784,791  $ —  $ 784,791  $ 704,396  $ —  $ 704,396  11 % 11 %

Six Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023 % Change

As Reported Adjustments Adjusted Sales As Reported Adjustments Adjusted Sales Change in As Reported Sales Change in Adjusted Sales
Aerospace & Defense markets:
Aerospace Defense $ 286,178  $ —  $ 286,178  $ 232,071  $ —  $ 232,071  23 % 23 %
Ground Defense 175,700  —  175,700  137,132  —  137,132  28 % 28 %
Naval Defense 387,494  —  387,494  352,912  —  352,912  10 % 10 %
Commercial Aerospace 183,091  —  183,091  152,523  —  152,523  20 % 20 %
Total Aerospace & Defense $ 1,032,463  $ —  $ 1,032,463  $ 874,638  $ —  $ 874,638  18 % 18 %

Commercial markets:
Power & Process $ 262,639  $ —  $ 262,639  $ 251,338  $ —  $ 251,338  4 % 4 %
General Industrial 202,856  —  202,856  209,280  —  209,280  (3 %) (3 %)
Total Commercial $ 465,495  $ —  $ 465,495  $ 460,618  $ —  $ 460,618  1 % 1 %

Total Curtiss-Wright $ 1,497,958  $ —  $ 1,497,958  $ 1,335,256  $ —  $ 1,335,256  12 % 12 %

Curtiss-Wright Corporation, Page 15

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED TO ADJUSTED DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE (UNAUDITED)

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 30, June 30,

2024 2023 2024 2023
Diluted earnings per share - As Reported $ 2.58  $ 2.10  $ 4.58  $ 3.58

First year purchase accounting adjustments —  0.05  —  0.10

Restructuring costs 0.09  —  0.09  —
Diluted earnings per share - Adjusted $ 2.67  $ 2.15  $ 4.67  $ 3.68

 All adjustments are presented net of income taxes.

(1)

(1)

Curtiss-Wright Corporation, Page 16

Organic Sales and Organic Operating Income